## **INSIGHT ISLAMICUS**

## AN ANNUAL JOURNAL OF STUDIES AND RESEARCH IN ISLAM

VOL. 18 ISSN: 0975-6590 2018

#### **Chief Editor**

Prof. Abdul Rashid Bhat

#### **Editor**

Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat

#### **Assistant Editor**

Dr. Nasir Nabi Bhat

## **Advisory Editorial Board**

- 1. Prof. M. Yasin Mazhar Siddique, Former Director, Shah Wali-u-Allah Research Cell, Institute of Islamic Studies, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh.
- 2. Prof. Akhtar al-Wasey, Vice Chancellor, Maulana Azad National University, Rajasthan.
- 3. Prof. Syed Abdul Ali, Former Chairman, Institute of Islamic Studies, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh.
- 4. Prof. S. Fayyaz Ahmad, Head, Department of Tourism and Management Studies, Central University of Kashmir, Ganderbal.
- 5. Prof. S. M. Yunus Gilani, Department of General Studies, International Islamic University, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.
- 6. Prof. G. R. Malik, Former Head, Department of English, and Former Dean, Faculty of Arts, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 7. Prof. Naseem Ahmad Shah, Former Dean, School of Social Sciences, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 8. Prof. Ishtiyaque Danish, Former Head, Department of Islamic Studies, Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi.
- 9. Prof. Hamidullah Marazi, Head, Department of Religious Studies, Central University of Kashmir, Ganderbal.

## **Information for Contributors**

**Insight Islamicus**, is a peer reviewed and indexed journal (indexed in *Index Islamicus*, London, UK) published annually by Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar. In it, articles, research papers, review articles, research notes and book reviews relating to a variety of themes of Islam and the Muslim world: history, philosophy, *tasawwuf* (mysticism), religious sciences (*Qur'an*, *Hadith* and *Fiqh*), social sciences, modern trends in Islam, comparative study of religions, orientalism, area studies, etc. are published. Scholars from all over the world are cordially invited to contribute to the journal.

Submissions must conform to the following guidelines:

- It should be the author's original research and a simultaneous submission to other journals is not accepted.
- The articles should be between 6000-10000 words, and book reviews between 800-1000 words.
- References should be marked sequentially in the text and typed at the end of the paper in order of appearance with corresponding Arabic numerals.
- All submissions should be in MS-Word, double spaced on single-sided numbered page.
- The cover page should carry the title, name of author(s), current university or professional affiliation and the complete mailing address including e-mail id and phone number of the author(s).
- Both the hard and soft copy of the article/book review is to be submitted on the following address:

Editor

**Insight Islamicus** 

S. H. Institute of Islamic Studies

University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006 (India)

Email id: islamicstudies.ku@gmail.com

- Authors will be notified about the decision regarding their papers/articles
  within four months on the basis of the opinion of referees. The editorial
  board reserves the right to edit the manuscript to make the content
  academically more prudent.
- Opinions or statements expressed in the articles are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the editorial board or the publisher. Material published in *Insight Islamicus* is copyright in its favour.

# **Contents**

| S. No. | Title  | Page No. |
|--------|--|----------|
| 00.    | Editorial  | V-VIII   |
| 01.    | The Aesthetic Mould: Reflections on Islamic Art and Literature  Prof. G R Malik  | 01-14    |
| 02.    | Mysticism ( <i>Tasawwuf</i> ) in Islam: Meaning and Some Basic Doctrines <i>Prof. Abdul Rashid Bhat</i>  | 15-32    |
| 03.    | Existence of God in the Light of Cosmological and Teleological Arguments  Dr. Abid Mushtaq   | 33-42    |
| 04.    | Evolution of Human Personality in Islam: Role of <i>Ilm</i> , <i>Aqeedah</i> , <i>Amal</i> and <i>Ihsan Nazar Mohmad Rather</i>                      | 43-60    |
| 05.    | Study of Vedant and Sufism: Some Methodological Problems <i>Dr. Wahid Nasaru</i>   | 61-70    |
| 06.    | Modern Islamic Economic Thought: A Study of Muhammad<br>Umar Chapra<br>Dr. Nasir Nabi  | 71-80    |
| 07.    | Gender Equality and Women's Rights in Islamic Texts (Qur'an and Hadith)  Tajamul Ahmad Sheikh  | 81-94    |
| 08.    | Al-Khwārizmī's Contribution to Mathematics Saba Anjum  | 95-102   |
| 09.    | Reminisces on the Religious Philosophy of Sheikh ul-Alam<br>Binish Qadri   | 103-112  |
| 10.    | Ethics of Disagreement in Islam: A Historical Perspective (Part – I)  Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat Dr. Khalida Majid                                     | 113-128  |
| 11.    | Importance of Social Etiquette in Islam: An Approach in the Context of Maulānā A <u>sh</u> raf 'Alī Thānavī's Illustrations <i>Dr. Burhan Rashid</i> | 129-152  |
| 12.    | Book Review: Tārīkh Musalmānān-i Pakistan wa Bharat<br>(Urdu)<br><i>Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat</i>   | 153-158  |
| 13.    | Book Review: Pilgrimage and Tourism to Holy Cities: Ideological and Management Perspectives.  Sartaj Ahmad Sofi                                      | 159-162  |

## **Our Contributors**

## 1. Prof. G. R. Malik

Professor of English, Former Head, Department of English and former Dean, School of Languages and Literature, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

#### 2. Prof. Abdul Rashid Bhat

Professor, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

#### 3. Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat

Professor & Head, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar, (J & K).

#### 4. Dr. Wahid Nasaru

Sr. Assistant Professor, Centre of Central Asian Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

#### 5. Dr. Nasir Nabi

Assistant Professor, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

#### 6. Dr. Burhan Rashid

Assistant Professor (Contractual), Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

## 7. Dr. Abid Mushtaq

Assistant Professor (Contractual), Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

## 8. Dr. Khalida Majid

Former Research Scholar Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

#### 9. Saba Anjum

Post-Doctoral Fellow, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, 202002.

#### 10. Nazar Mohmad Rather

Research Scholar, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir-190006. Email: nazarmuhammadkr@gmail.com.

#### 11. Sartaj Ahmad Sofi

Research Scholar, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir.

#### 12. Binish Qadri

ICSSR Doctoral Fellow, Department of Economics, Central University of Kashmir, Jammu and Kashmir, India. E-mail:qadribinish@gmail.com.

### 13. Tajamul Ahmad Sheikh

Research Scholar, Shah-i Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, Kashmir University in Srinagar, India. E-mail: *shtajamul1920@gmail.com*.